# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

CHAP. 177

#### Chapter 177.

AN ACT to Provide for Supervision of Repairs and Construction on State
Owned Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Supervision of construction under bureau of institutional service. The director of the bureau of institutional service shall employ, with the advice and consent of the governor and council, a supervisor of construction, who shall be a full time employee of the state and whose compensation shall be fixed, as now provided by law, by the governor and council.
- Sec. 2. General supervisor of construction established. The construction and repairs of all state owned property shall be under the general supervision of a supervisor of construction, except in such cases as come under the direct supervision of the state highway department.
- Sec. 3. Definition of general supervision. General supervision shall mean supervision of all repairs and construction made on state owned property except those repairs which may be deemed minor.
- Sec. 4. General supervisor, qualifications required for. The qualifications for general supervisor shall be either education equivalent to that represented by graduation from an engineering course in a college or university of recognized standing and 5 years of successful supervisory experience in construction engineering, or any other equivalent combination of education and at least 10 years' experience in active building construction; thorough knowledge of the construction of large buildings; ability to interpret engineering plans, estimates, specifications and reports, together with knowledge of building supplies and materials.
- Sec. 5. Inspection of new construction. The director of institutional service, on any construction of or repairs to state buildings that come under the provisions of section 32 of chapter 2 of the revised statutes, shall if necessary employ such inspectors of construction as are needed to fully protect the interests of the state, and these inspectors shall be employed only during the period of actual construction. The compensation of said inspectors shall be fixed by the director of institutional service and said compensation shall become a part of construction costs of such projects and paid from the appropriations that provide for the same. All inspectors so employed shall be under the direction and supervision of the supervisor of construction as provided by section 2 of this act.
- Sec. 6. Inspectors, qualifications required for. The qualifications for inspectors shall be the equivalent of high school training; preferably train-

ing in civil engineering and architectural drawing at an institution of recognized standing; at least 4 years' experience in building construction work or the supervision thereof; thorough knowledge of modern methods and materials used in building construction; or in the absence of educational training at least 8 years' actual experience in the supervision of construction.

- Sec. 7. Supervision of other than institutional construction. On the construction and repairs of building by departments other than that of institutional service, the head of those departments shall assume the responsibility as placed upon the director of institutional service by the preceding sections, and such department shall assume its proportion of the pay and expenses of the supervision of construction while under its direction.
- Sec. 8. To examine and approve contracts. All contracts for repairs and construction of state buildings shall be examined and approved by the supervisor of construction prior to their submission to the governor and council for their final approval and acceptance.

Approved April 6, 1935.

### Chapter 178.

#### AN ACT Relating to Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 28, § 20, amended. Section 20 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 20. Location of improvements to continue from year to year until whole improvement accomplished or location changed by request of municipal officers. Annually between the fifteenth day of July and the fifteenth day of August in each year, municipal officers shall prepare and file with the commission suggestions for the improvement during the next calendar year of state aid highways located in each town accompanied by plans so far as practicable, setting forth the location of the highway and the nature of the improvement desired. The commission shall examine and report thereon with its recommendations to such municipal officers on or before the twentieth day of February following. Such report shall be submitted to the voters of such towns at the next regular meeting of such town. The location of the improvement of state aid highway designations each year shall be a continuation of the preceding years' improvement until the entire length of the designation has been improved or the location changed by the commission upon request of the